be terminated by COUNTY upon providing thirty (30) days advance written notice to CONSULTANT of an 

intention to terminate. 

VII. COMPENSATION/INVOICING 

A. Total Fee 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, the Total Fee for the services required under 

the initial term of this Agreement shall not exceed Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($290,000). 

B. Basic Fee 

The Fee for services required under Article IV, shall be invoiced at the rates shown in the 

CONSULTANT’s Proposal, and shall not exceed One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-

Seven Dollars ($196,497). 

1. CONSULTANT’s Labor Rates (Dollars Per Hour) 

Name     Labor Rates 

Michelle Leonard   $275 

Tracie Onstad-Bills   $230 

Karen Luken    $125 

Lisa Coelho    $170 

Amber Duran    $140 

Lynea Baudino   $125 

Robert Hilton    $300 

Tracy Swanborn   $250

[...]

Patti Raab    $150 

Jane Olvera    $112 

Michele Meisch   $112 

Judy Soper    $94 

Katrina Riggs    $94 

Bryan Pickens    $94 

2. CONSULTANT estimates that the services described herein shall require a 

total of approximately 1,145 hours and One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Seven 

Dollars ($196,497) for all Tasks.   Cost and hours proposed by Task include: 

Task  Hours  Cost 

Task 1  172  $28,040 

Task 2  377  $81,725 

Task 3  112  $21,280 

Task 4  88  $14,600 

Task 5  356  $41,712 

Task 6  40  $ 9,140 

TOTAL  1,145  $196,497 

C. Other Direct Costs

[...]

reimbursable direct costs over the entire extended term of the Agreement shall be increased by Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3,000) for each additional contract year.  Accordingly, reimbursement of such direct 

costs shall not exceed the cumulative amount of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) over the course of the 

entire term if the Agreement is extended only for a fourth contract year, and shall not exceed the cumulative 

amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) over the course of the entire term if the Agreement is further 

extended for the maximum fifth contract year. 

D. Extra Services: 

1. A maximum allocation of Seventy-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Three Dollars 

($78,503) to pay for authorized Extra Services is provided herein by this Section VII.D of the Agreement.  

Payment of Extra Services in excess of the maximum cumulative amount of Seventy-Eight Thousand 

Five Hundred Three Dollars $78,503 is prohibited except upon written Amendment to this Agreement.    

2. CONSULTANT shall not undertake, and shall not be compensated for providing, 

any Extra Services without advance written authorization of the COUNTY Representative.   

CONSULTANT and COUNTY shall expressly confirm in writing the authorization and maximum cost for